GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1415
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 8™ DECEMBER, 2015
BANANA PRODUCTION

1415. DR. KIRIT SOMAIYA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE agﬁr ud AT seamor #AY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Maharashtra is the largest producer of banana in the country;

(b) if so, the details of banana production in various States including Maharashtra during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(c) whether banana farmers suffer financial loss due to drought in Maharashtra and production has decreased in recent years;

(d) if so, whether the Government has provided financial assistance and other packages to farmers to increase production of banana and mitigate the loss; and

(e) the details of the assistance provided by the Union Government during the said period to banana farmers, State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

¥ Ud fha Hedror HAeT H AT AN (SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIA)

(a): As per the information available from the States, the State of Maharashtra is the second largest producer of Banana during 2014-15 in the country.

(b): The production of Banana in various States including Maharashtra during the last three years and the current year is given at Annexure-l.

(c):  Yes, Madam.
(d):  Yes, Madam.
(e): As per the information received from the State of Maharashtra, the details of the assistance provided by the Union Government during the last three years is given at Annexure-ll.


AR AURE - T

Production of BANANA in various States including Maharashtra during the laxt three years and the current year

L Froduction in ‘000 Tonmes |
101415
 STATESAUTs B1-12 | FM213 | 2003-14 | (3rd Adv. Fst) |
| ANDAMAN NICOBAR 18.54 18,35 14.04 15,56
| ANDHRA PRADESH 2599.63 124280 316690 1573.09
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 17.47 | 1B.19 | 19.10 20.00
ASSAM 1527|8102 £57.72 I CAT
 BIHAR 158048 | 024l | 3STE| 152650
CHHATISGARH 3Bl 66 413.40 AUE A1 . 56443
| GOA 2582 2502 36310 368K
GUIARAT AMTIT | 452349 | 422549 | 4225.49
HIMACHAL PRADESH 031 0.39 0.29 0,29
JHARKHAND | 1.26 .28 o 13n
| KARNATAKA 215150 | 252960 | 267543 2710.84
KERALA 419.49 515.61 52821 116025
LAKSHADWEEF 0.2R 0.3 I 030 (1)
MADHY A PRADESH 1379.17 | 170000 | 173500 181300
MAHARASHTRA ATIS00 | 360000 | 4830.60 ITRRAI
| MANIPUR £1.94 2818 9045 9636
MEGHALAYA 5241 8399 865,43 870
MIIEORAM 1 19l 12753 140,592 140 .0
_NAGALAND | 66.43 RO 109.80 | 150
ODISHA 506.24 521.31 476,60 46925
PUDUCHERRY 671 477 R gz
PUNJAB 165 9.79 932 9.43
RAJASTHAN 0.a0 .84 i Q.03
STREIM 172 1,89 1.89 327
TAMIL NADU 673643 | 513620 5650.00 | 338166
TELANGANA 30149 261.02
TRIFUKEA 124 26 I 133,70 L3425 |37 4
LU'TTAR PRADESH | 1 5. 05 I 101.32 1539002 9713
WEST BENGAL 1053.99 | 107780 | 109750 1124.00
TOTAL | 3843378 | 26509.10 | 2971455 28136.91


Anmexure-11

l. Year Wise compensation given to banana farmers under weather based fruit crop insurance scheme in the state of Maharashtra:-

Year Compensation given

Mo, of Farmers 1 Rs. In Lakh
2011-12 3040 I LT
2012-13 7103 | 7475
2013-14 8533 | 65494
2014-15 ~ | 16385 L 515015
Total 35463 — la2sess

2, Year-wise premionm subsidy given to banana farmers under the weather based fruit crop insurance scheme in the state of Maharashira:-

Year Total $tate + Central (Rs. In lakh)_
2011-12 450.00

| 2012-13 200 -
I013-14 106618 o

| 2014-15 35310 -
“Toral 47326 -

3. Details of assistance provided for Control of Sigatoka in banana during the last three years in the State of Maharashira —

Year Financial Assistance (in Rs. Lakh) |
201213 769.59

201314 307.75 i B

2014-15 525,14 —_l

4. Details of assistance provided for Banana plantation in the State of

Maharashtra -

Year Financial Assistance (in Rs. Lakh) |
2012-13 1932 |
201314 12464 |
2014-15 1214
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